
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CULTURE 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3741 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 

 
NATIONAL MISSION ON LIBRARIES SCHEME 

 
3741. SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH: 
 SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO:          
 
Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state: 
 

a) the details of the total number of Libraries assisted/functioning under the Raja 
Rammohun Roy Library Foundation (RRRLF), State-wise particularly district-wise in 
the State of Andhra Pradesh; 

 
b) the details of the financial assistance released for up-gradation of infrastructure in 

libraries under the National Mission on Libraries (NML) Scheme till date, State-wise; 
and 

 
c) the total number of district libraries equipped with network connectivity under the 

scheme, State-wise particularly district-wise for the State of Andhra Pradesh? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM  
(GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT) 

 
a) Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation (RRRLF), through its matching (State + 

Central Fund) and non-matching (Central Fund only) schemes provides financial 
assistance to public Libraries. State-wise details of total number of libraries assisted 
by RRRLF during the last three years are provided at Annexure-I. 

 
District-wise details of total number of libraries assisted by RRRLF for Andhra 
Pradesh during the last three years is provided at Annexure-II & Annexure-III. 

 
b) The details of the financial assistance released for up-gradation of infrastructure in 

libraries under the National Mission on Libraries (NML) Scheme till date, State-wise 
is at Annexure-IV. 

 
c) NML under its operational components does not provide Libraries to be equipped 

with Network Connectivity.  



Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3741 for 
reply on 24.03.2025 

Annexure- I 
 
Details of State-Wise total number of libraries assisted by Raja Rammohun Roy Library 
Foundation (RRRLF) for last three years is provided below: 
 
State 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
ANDHRA PRADESH 22 21 18 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 24 54 28 
ASSAM 112 248 26 
BIHAR 10 26 10 
GUJARAT 2065 1607 1590 
GOA 167 3 152 

HARYANA 33 9 14 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 956 13 961 

JAMMU &KASHMIR 135 7 64 
KARNATAKA 279 36 24 
KERALA 336 25 20 
MADHYA PRADESH 44 48 43 
MAHARASHTRA 12219 55 1111 
MANIPUR 21 8 21 
MEGHALAYA 20 10 13 
MIZORAM 558 32 616 
NAGALAND 667 663 10 
ODISHA 30 17 14 
PUNJAB 5 5 5 
RAJASTHAN 29 33 46 
SIKKIM 14 5 20 

TAMIL NADU 3019 48 1112 
TRIPURA 62 49 60 

UTTAR PRADESH 31 1457 187 
WEST BENGAL 2557 82 141 
ANDAMAN & 
NICCOBAR 19 2 2 
CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 
DADAR & NAGAR 
HEVALI 0 0 0 
DELHI 1 9 5 

LAKSHADWEEP 1 1 1 
PONDICHERRY 3 3 4 

CHHATRISGARH 18 19 19 
JHARKHAND 3 3 3 



UTTARAKHAND 5 7 53 
TELENGANA 641 70 617 

DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 
Annexure- II 

 
Detail of total number of libraries financially assisted by Raja Rammohun Roy Library 
Foundation (RRRLF) for Andhra Pradesh during last three years is provided below: 
 

Year No. of Libraries 
Assisted 

Name of District 

2021-22 4 Chittoor- 1 Library (For organization of 
Seminar)  
 
Vishakhapatnan-1 Library & East Godavari-1 
Library (For construction  work of Library 
Building) 
 
Guntur-1 Lib. (For establishment of Children 
corner) 
 

2022-23 3 Chittoor- 1 Library (For organization of 
Seminar)  
 
Vishakhapatnan-2 Libraries (For construction  
work of Library Building) 
 

2023-24 Nil Nil 
 

Note:   No such application was received by RRRLF from Andhra Pradesh State Library 
Authority during 2023-24. 

 
 

  



Annexure –III 
 
Apart from financial assistance, Book assistance was also provided under Central Book 
Selection Scheme to 18 Public Libraries during last three years. 
 
Details of book assistance provided under Non-Matching Central Book Selection Scheme in 
Andhra Pradesh are as follows: 
 

Sl 
No 

Library Name District 

1 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      ANANTHAPUR                                        
2 GOVERNMENT REGIONAL LIBRARY                                                     CHITTOOR                                          
3 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      CHITTOOR                                
4 ZILLA  GRANTHALAYA  SAMASTHA                                                    CUDDAPAH                                          
5 SRI GOWTHAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY                                                   EAST GODAVARI                                     
6 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      EAST GODAVARI                                     
7 STATE REGIONAL LIBRARY                                                          GUNTUR                                            
8 SARVOTTAMA GRANTHALAYAM                                                         KRISHNA                                           
9 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMSTHA                                                       KURNOOL                                           

10 ZILLA GRANTHALALAYA SAMSTHA                                                     NELLORE                                           
11 SARASWATI NIKETANAM                                                             PRAKASAM                               
12 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMSTHA                                                       PRAKASAM                                          
13 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      SRIKAKULAM                                        
14 GOVERNMENT REGIONAL LIBRARY                                                     VISAKHAPATNAM                                     

15 
VISAKHAPATNAM PUBLIC LIBRARY 
SOCIETY                                             

VISAKHAPATNAM                                     

16 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      VISAKHAPATNAM                                     
17 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      VIZIANAGRAM                                       
18 ZILLA GRANTHALAYA SAMASTHA                                                      WEST GODAVARI                          

 
 
  



Annexure-IV 
 

CENTRAL FUND AND STATE FUND WISE DETAILS OF ASSISTANCE PROVIDED TO ALL STATE/ UT UNDER UP-GRDATION 
OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

(Amt. In Rs.)
State Name of the 

Library 
Sanction 

Year 
Category 

of Lib. 
Amount 

sanctioned  
Total  

released 
Central  
Share 

State Share Central 
Share 

%
Arunachal 

 
State Central 
Library, Itanagar 

2014-15 *SCL 10000000.00 9999485.00 8999536.50 999948.50 90

Arunachal 
 

District Library, 
Phasighat 

2014-15 #DL 5000000.00 4998850.00 4498965.00 499885.00 90

Dr. Francisco Luis 
Gomes District 
Library 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

Krishnadas Shama 
State Central 
Library 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 1213920.00 910440.00 303480.00 75

Mizoram State Central 
Library, Aizwal 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 9000000.00 1000000.00 90

Mizoram District Library, 
Kolasib 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 4500000.00 500000.00 90

Rajasthan Dr. Radhakrishnan 
Rajya Kendriya 
Pustakalaya, Jaipur 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 9398000.00 7048500.00 2349500.00 75

Rajasthan Rajakiya Sarvajanik 
Mandal Pustakalaya, 
Kota 

2016-17 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Telangana District Central 
Library, 
Mahabubnagar 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Telangana State Central 
Library, Hyderabad 

2014-15 SCL 1104000.00 1103629.00 827721.75 275907.25 75

Uttar Pradesh State Central 
Library, Allahabad 

2014-15 SCL 9800000.00 9800000.00 7350000.00 2450000.00 75

Uttar Pradesh Government District 
Library, Etawah 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

West Bengal   West Bengal State 
Central Library 

2014-15 SCL 9981000.00 9981711.00 7486283.25 2495427.75 75

West Bengal   North Bengal State 
Library, Coochbehar 

2014-15 DL 4998000.00 4472889.00 3354666.75 1118222.25 75

 State Central 
Library, 
Gandhinagar 

2014-15  
Revised 
2017-18  

SCL 4080000.00 3981907.00 2986430.25 995476.75 75

 Government District 
Library, Bhavnagar, 
Gujarat  

2022-23 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75



District Library, 
Jorhat (1) 

2016-17 DL 1679000.00 1678262.00 1510435.80 167826.20 90

District Library, 
Guwahati (2) 

2016-17 DL 3300000.00 3300000.00 2970000.00 330000.00 90

Madhya 
 

Govt. District 
Library, Khandwa 

2016-17 DL 5000000.00 4252000.00 3189000.00 1063000.00 75

Madhya 
 

Govt. Shri Ahilya 
Central Library, 
Indore 

2017-18 DL 5000000.00 3300000.00 2475000.00 825000.00 75

Maharashtra District Library, 
Nandurbar 

2016-17 DL 1275882.00 1235040.00 926280.00 308760.00 75

Maharashtra Govt. Divisional 
Library, Aurangabad 

2017-18 DL 3949240.00 3621214.00 2715910.50 905303.50 75

Nagaland State Central 
Library, Kohima 

2016-17 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 9000000.00 1000000.00 90

Nagaland District Library, 
Dimapur 

2016-17 DL 5000000.00 4727980.00 4255182.00 472798.00 90

Tamil Nadu District Library, 
Tiruchirapalli 

2016-17 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Tamil Nadu District Library, 
Vellore 

2016-17 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Karnataka State Central 
Library, Bangalore 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 7500000.00 2500000.00 75

Karnataka District Central 
Library, Shimoga 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

 Birchandra State 
Central Library 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 9999036.00 8999132.40 999903.60 90

 Unakoti District 
Library 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 4999940.00 4499946.00 499994.00 90

State Central 
Library, 
Thiruvananthapuram 

2015-16 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 7500000.00 2500000.00 75

State Public Library 
Research Centre 

2021-22 DL 2482100.00 1164642.00 873481.50 291160.50 75

Pondicherry Romain Rolland 
Library, State 
Central Library 

2016-17 SCL 9999000.00 8953859.00 6715394.25 2238464.75 75

Pondicherry Dr. S. R. 
Ranganathan 
Government Public 
Library, Karaikal 

2016-17 DL 4299000.00 3881138.00 2910853.50 970284.50 75

District Central 
Library, Jamui 

2018-19 DL 4945775.00 3904116.00 2928087.00 976029.00 75

District Central 
Library, Hajipur, 
Vaishali 

2023-24 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Himachal 
 

Government District 
Library, Bilaspur 

2018-19 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75



Himachal 
 

Central State 
Library, Solan, 
Himachal Pradesh  

2022-23 SCL 10000000.00 9500000.00 7125000.00 2375000.00 75

Haryana State Central 
Library, Ambala 
Cantt. 

2021-22 SCL 10000000.00 8265000.00 6198750.00 2066250.00 75

Haryana District Library, 
Narnaul 

2021-22 DL 5000000.00 2216000.00 1662000.00 554000.00 75

Chhattisgarh District Library, 
Raigarh 

2014-15 DL 5000000.00 4132000.00 3099000.00 1033000.00 75

 H.K.M.State 
Library, 
Bhubaneswar 

2014-15 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 7500000.00 2500000.00 75

 District Library, 
Ganajam 

2014-15 DL 4036000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

Uttarakhand Government District 
Library, Suman 
Pustakalaya, New 
Tehri 

2018-19 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 3750000.00 1250000.00 75

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

Gani Memorial U.T 
Central Library, 
Srinagar 

2021-22 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 7500000.00 2500000.00 75

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

District Library, 
Samba 

2021-22 DL 1500000.00 1500000.00 1125000.00 375000.00 75

 Sikkim State Central 
Library, Gangtok 

2021-22 SCL 9993159.00 9993159.00 8993843.10 999315.90 90

 District Library, 
Mangan 

2021-22 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 4500000.00 500000.00 90

Manipur State Central 
Library, Imphal 

2022-23 SCL 9975152.00 2100000.00 1890000.00 210000.00 90

Manipur District Library, 
Senapati 

2022-23 DL 4918402.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90

Meghalaya State Central 
Library, Shillong 

2023-24 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 9000000.00 1000000.00 90

Meghalaya District Library, 
Tura 

2023-24 DL 5000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90

Lakshadweep State Central 
Library, Kavaratti 

2023-24 SCL 6000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100

Lakshadweep District Library, 
Kadmat 

2023-24 DL 1189000.00 1189000.00 1189000.00 0.00 100

Chandigarh T.S. State Central 
Library 

2023-24 SCL 6800000.00 6800000.00 6800000.00 0.00 100

Chandigarh Divisional Library, 
South 

2023-24 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 5000000.00 0.00 100

A&N Island State Central 
Library, Port Blair 

2023-24 SCL 10000000.00 10000000.00 10000000.00 0.00 100

A&N Island District Library, Car 
nicobar 

2023-24 DL 5000000.00 5000000.00 5000000.00 0.00 100



Daman & Diu Central Library, 
Daman 

2023-24 SCL 10000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100

Daman & Diu District Library, Diu 2023-24 DL 5000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100

Jharkhand State Central 
Library, Dhanbad 

2023-24 SCL 10000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

Jharkhand District Library, 
Palamau 

2023-24 DL 5000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

 MM Central State 
Library, Patiala 

2022-23 SCL 10000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

 Gurunanak District 
Library, Kapurthala 

2022-23 DL 5000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

406304710.00 305662777.00 250013839.55 55648937.45 
 
*SCL : State Central Library 
#DL : District Library 
 
NML maintains Central Fund and State Fund ratios as per below table: 
 

Category of State/ UT Central Fund Ratio State Fund Ratio 
North Eastern States 90 10 

UTs without legislature 100 NIL 
All other State/ UT 75 25 
UTs with legislature 75 25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


